The following table sets forth our consolidated ratio of earnings to fixed charges for each of the periods indicated.

Years ended December 31 Six months
ended

June 30
20112006 2007 2008 2009 2010

Earnings-to-fixed-charges
(unaudited)

Historical
Coverage ratio (2.82) (0.45) 0.60 0.77 1.46 3.32
Deficiency relative to 1:1
coverage $ 388,403 $ 159,146 $ 40,282 $ 23,439 n/a n/a

Pro forma(1)
Coverage ratio 1.74 1.88
Deficiency relative to 1:1
coverage n/a n/a

(1)   The pro forma ratios of earnings to fixed charges are presented as if the Transactions had been consummated at
the beginning of each period presented.

 Use of proceeds

We will not receive any cash proceeds from the issuance of the exchange notes.

21

Edgar Filing: CROWN MEDIA HOLDINGS INC - Form S-4

33

Table of Contents

 Capitalization

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and our capitalization as of June 30, 2011 on an actual basis and as adjusted to give
effect to the Transactions. You should read this table in conjunction "Management's discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of
operation" as well as our financial statements and notes thereto, all of which appear elsewhere in this prospectus.

June 30, 2011
(Unaudited, in thousands) Actual As adjusted

Cash and cash equivalents $ 7,074 $ 12,191

Capitalization
Term Loan A and Term
Loan B(1) $ 394,137 $ �
Senior Secured Credit
Facilities(2) � 207,900
Outstanding Notes(3) � 300,000

Total long-term debt 394,137 507,900

Redeemable preferred stock,
$0.01 par value; $1,000
liquidation preference; 1,000,000
shares authorized; 185,000 shares
issued and outstanding(1) 200,571 �

Stockholders' (deficit) equity
Class A common stock, $.01
par value; 500,000,000 shares
authorized; 359,675,936 shares
issued and outstanding 3,597 3,597
Paid-in capital 1,981,182 2,084,192
Accumulated deficit (2,074,369) (2,074,594)

Total stockholders' (deficit)
equity (89,590) 13,195

Total capitalization $ 505,118 $ 521,095

(1)   We accounted for the 2010 Recapitalization (defined under "Description of related party transactions") as a
troubled debt restructuring. Accordingly, the initial carrying amounts of the Term A Loan and the Term B Loan
reflected the excess of HCC Debt over the estimated fair values of common stock and preferred stock issued in the
2010 Recapitalization. The excess of the carrying amounts over the nominal note amounts are being amortized using
the interest method. The carrying amount of redeemable preferred stock includes approximately $15.6 million of
imputed dividends (i.e, not payable in cash) which are intended to give financial reporting effect to the absence of